

No. 13-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC.,
INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT LEASING, INC.,
CHAD KILLIBREW AND JERRY MOYES,
Petitioners,

v.

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN, JOHN DOE 1, AND JOSEPH SHEER,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY
SITUATED PERSONS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
VAN DUSEN AND DOE**

EDWARD TUDDENHAM
228 W. 137th St.
New York, NY 10030
(212) 234-5953

SUSAN MARTIN
MARTIN & BONNETT, PLLC
1850 N. Central Ave.
Suite 2010
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 240-6900

DANIEL GETMAN
Counsel of Record
GETMAN & SWEENEY, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
(845) 255-9370
dgetman@
getmansweeney.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondents Van Dusen and Doe
May 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Implements the Clear Terms of the FAA and Is Fully Consistent with This Court’s Decisions.	6
A. The Plain Statutory Text and This Court’s Opinions Show That the FAA Cannot Require Arbitration of Any Issue Under an Agreement That Falls Outside Its Scope.....	6
B. The Decisions of This Court That Dictate the Result Below Are Not Obsolete.	11
II. The Conflict Claimed by Swift Does Not Warrant Review.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allied Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	15
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Vecco Concrete Constr. Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	7, 12
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commun. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	4
<i>Bell v. Atlantic Trucking Co.</i> , 405 F. Appx. 370 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	7, 11, 15
<i>Brown v. Nabors Offshore Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	10
<i>Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011).....	16
<i>Cilluffo v. Cent. Refrigerated Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3508069 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2013)	16
<i>Cilluffo v. Cent. Refrigerated Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 8523507 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2012).....	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 9
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)	15

<i>Green v. Supershuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 10
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	5
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004)	15
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	15
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenney Eng’g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am., (U.E.) Local 437</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	15
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	17
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	7, 12
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	19
<i>Volt. Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	7, 12

Statutes:

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA):

§ 1 (9 U.S.C. § 1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3 (9 U.S.C. § 3)	7, 11
§ 4 (9 U.S.C. § 4)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	6
